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PREFACE

The Final Bid Recap lists bid-specific information from a lease sale. Individual copies of the bid recap for a particular sale are available for several
months following the completion of the bid evaluation process, which takes approximately 60-90 days following the sale day.

Copies of the bid recap are available from the address below at the cost of $5.00 each. Payment may be made by check, money order, or cash.

Minerals Management Service
Gulf of Mexico OCS Regional Office
Public Information Office (MS 5034)
1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard
New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394
Commercial/FTS Telephone 1-800-200-GULF

Specific questions concerning this publication should be referred to the Gulf of Mexico OCS Regional Office, Office of Leasing and Environment,

Commercial/FTS telephone (504) 736-2761. Questions of a general nature should be referred to the Gulf of Mexico OCS Regional Office, Public
Information Unit, at the address above.
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00145
00148
00185
00216
00222
00231
00282
00560
00689
00724
00730
00771
00774
00777
00818
00846
00981
01001
01046
01102
01138
01247
01324
01354
01364
01385
01482

Conoco Inc.

Union 0il Company of California
Forest 0il Corporation

Amerada Hess Corporation

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

J. M. Huber Corporation

Union Pacific Resources Company
Samedan 0il Corporation

Case-Pomeroy 0il Corporation

Aviara Energy Corporation

Pogo Producing Company

CNG Producing Company

Seneca Resources Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.

Marathon 0il Company

Walter 0il & Gas Corporation

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.
Taylor Energy Company

OXY USA Inc.
Mariner Energy,
Hall-Houston 0il Company
Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

Inc.

IP Petroleum Company, Inc.

The Houston Exploration Company

Century Offshore Management Corporation

Sonat Exploration GOM Inc.

Statoil Exploration (US) Inc.

B T Operating Co.

Equitable Production Company
Newfield Exploration Company
Chieftain International (U.S.) Inc.
Nippon 0il Exploration U.S.A. Limited

PARTICIPATING COMPANIES

01500
01513
01551
01578
01586
01680
01689
01704
01777
017s0
01832
01855
01504
01858
01578
01999
02018
02025
02050
02052
02053
02079
02139
02148
02169
02189
02211
022159
02222
02246
02268
02277

Elf Exploration, Inc.

Callon Petroleum Operating Company
Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc.
British-Borneo Exploration, Inc.

Petsec Energy Inc.

BP Exploration & 0il Inc.

Murphy Exploration & Production Company
Remington O0il and Gas Corporation

Ocean Energy, Inc.
Snyder 0Oil Corporation
Forcenergy Inc
Vastar Resources, Inc.

Burlington Resources Offshore Inc.
Maxus (U.S.) Exploration Company
The William G. Helis Company, L.L.C.
Houston Energy, Inc.
Basin Exploration,
Coastal 0il & Gas USA, L.P.

Barrett Resources Corporation

Inc.

Louisiana General 0il Company

Linder Energy Company

CXY Energy Offshore Inc.

Shell Deepwater Development Inc.
Westport 0il and Gas Company, Inc.
Spinnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C.
Bellwether Exploration Company

EEX Corporation

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corporation
PetroQuest Energy One, L.L.C.
King Ranch Energy, Inc.

Bois d'Arc Offshore Ltd.

BHP Petroleum (Deepwater) Inc.




PARTICIPATING COMPANIES

02280 TOTAL Exploration Production USA, Inc.
02332 PennzEnergy Exploration and Production, L.L.C,
02341 WINWELL RESOURCES, INC.



Area Name

West Cameron

West Cameron, West Add.
West Cameron, South Add.
East Cameron

East Cameron, South Add.
Vermilion

Vermilion, South Add.
South Marsh Island

South Marsh Island, South Add.

Eugene Island

Eugene Island, South Add.
Ship Shoal

Ship Shoal, South Add.
South Timbalier

South Pelto

Grand Isle

Grand Isle, South Add.
West Delta

West Delta, South Add.
South Pass

Main Pass

Breton Sound

Main Pass, South & East Add.
Chandeleur

Viosca Knoll

Ewing Bank
Mississippi Canyon
Green Canyon

Atwater Valley

Walker Ridge
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LISTING OF 16 REJECTED BIDS

Lease No. Map Area Block No. Page No.
G21060 West Cameron, South Addition 635 3
G21069 East Cameron 139 4
G21184 Mississippi Canyon 734 32
G21205 Green Canyon 388 35
G21206 Green Canyon 389 35
G21211 Green Canyon 433 36
G21220 Green Canyon 606 36
G21225 Green Canyon 915 37
G21226 Green Canyon 958 37
G21228 Green Canyon 1001 37
G21238 Walker Ridge 120 39
G21241 Walker Ridge 158 39
G21242 Walker Ridge 159 39
G21243 Walker Ridge 164 39
G21244 Walker Ridge 202 39
G21248 Walker Ridge 723 40

EXPLANATION OF TERMS USED

BID TYP: ROY - Bonus bidding system with a fixed royalty rate of 16 2/3% not eligible for royalty suspension. (0-200 meters)
RS - Bonus bidding system with a fixed royalty rate of 16 2/3% - eligible for 17.5 million barrels of oil equivalent (nmboe)(200-400meters)
RS1 - Bonus bidding system with a fixed royalty rate of 12 1/2% - eligible for 52.5 mmboe.(400-800 meters)
RS2 - Bonus bidding system with a fixed royalty rate of 12 1/2% - eligible for 87.5 mmboe. (800 meters and greater)
RANK - Rank is the order of bid when more than one bid is submitted for a tract. The high bid is listed frst; successive bids are listed
in descending monetary order.
R - Denotes rejected bid.

viii



UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON

Final Sale Summary by Bid System

28- JUN- 1999

Sal e Nunber: 172 Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO Sal e Date: 17- MAR-1999
16 2/ 3 Total 12 1/ 2 Tot al Sal e Tot al

1. Tracts Receiving Bids - 113 94 207
2. Acre(s) Receiving Bids - 521, 420. 90 541, 440. 00 1, 062, 860. 90
3. Sumof High Bids - $39, 693, 980. 00 $132, 110, 716. 00 $171, 804, 696. 00
4. Sumof Al Bids - $50, 495, 668. 00 $149, 143, 084. 00 $199, 638, 752. 00
5. Total Number of Bids - 149 123 272
6. Average Nunber of Bids - 1.32 1.31 1.31
7. Total Conpanies Participating - 54 32 67
8.(A) Highest Bid Per Tract - $3, 859, 200. 00 $16, 577, 900. 00 $16, 577, 900. 00
(B) Nunmber of Bids - 1 1 1
(C) OCS Number(s) - (1162 (21239 G21239
9. (A) Highest Bid Per Acre(s) - $670. 00 $2,878. 11 $2,878. 11
(B) Number of Bids - 1 1 1
(O OCS Nunber(s) - XR1162 X1239 X1239
10. (A) Largest Nunber of Bids - 5 5 5
(B) Nunber of OCS/Tracts - 2 1 3
(C) OCs Nunmber(s) - X1081 &1160 &21081
321088 321088
&1160
11. (A) Tracts Leased - 111 80 191
(B) Acre(s) Leased - 511, 420. 90 460, 800. 00 972, 220. 90
(© Accepted Bonuses - $39, 335, 183. 00 $119, 774, 642. 00 $159, 109, 825. 00
12. (A) Rejected Tracts - 2 14 16
(B) Rejected Acre(s) - 10, 000. 00 80, 640. 00 90, 640. 00
(O Rejected Bonuses - $358, 797. 00 $12, 336, 074. 00 $12, 694, 871. 00
13.(A) First Year Rentals - $2, 650, 002. 50 $3, 456, 000. 00 $6, 106, 002. 50



UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON

Final Sale Summary by Bid System

28- JUN- 1999

Sal e Nunber: 172 Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO Sal e Date: 17- MAR-1999
16 2/ 3% ROY 16 2/ 3% RS 16 2/ 3 Total

1. Tracts Receiving Bids - 106 7 113
2. Acre(s) Receiving Bids - 484, 297. 96 37,122.94 521, 420. 90
3. Sum of High Bids - $32, 977, 830. 00 $6, 716, 150. 00 $39, 693, 980. 00
4. Sumof Al Bids - $42, 291, 739. 00 $8, 203, 929. 00 $50, 495, 668. 00
5. Total Number of Bids - 138 11 149
6. Average Number of Bids - 1.30 1.57 1.32
7. Total Conpanies Participating - 54 9 54
8. (A) Highest Bid Per Tract - $2, 000, 160. 00 $3, 859, 200. 00 $3, 859, 200. 00
(B) Number of Bids - 5 1 1
(C) OCS Number(s) - G21088 (21162 (1162
9.(A) Highest Bid Per Acre(s) - $441. 38 $670. 00 $670. 00
(B) Number of Bids - 5 1 1
(C) OCS Nunber(s) - G21088 1162 ®21162
10. (A) Largest Nunmber of Bids - 5 4 5
(B) Nunber of OCS/Tracts - 2 1 2
(O OCS Nunber(s) - G21081 ®1156 G21081
321088 321088
11. (A) Tracts Leased - 104 7 111
(B) Acre(s) Leased - 474,297. 96 37,122.94 511, 420. 90

12.

13.

(C) Accepted Bonuses - $32, 619, 033. 00

$6, 716, 150. 00

$39, 335, 183. 00

(A) Rejected Tracts - 2 0 2
(B) Rejected Acre(s) - 10, 000. 00 0. 00 10, 000. 00
(O Rejected Bonuses - $358, 797. 00 $0. 00 $358, 797. 00
(A) First Year Rentals - $2, 371, 580. 00 $278, 422. 50 $2, 650, 002. 50



UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON

Final Sale Summary by Bid System

28- JUN- 1999

10.

11.

12.

0 N o o A~ w N P

Sal e Nunber: 172 Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO Sal e Date: 17- MAR-1999
12 1/ 2% RS1 12 1/ 2% RS2 12 1/ 2 Total
Tracts Receiving Bids - 5 89 94
Acre(s) Receiving Bids - 28, 800. 00 512, 640. 00 541, 440. 00

Sum of High Bids -

Sum of All Bids -

Total Number of Bids -
Aver age Number of Bids -

Total Conpanies Participating -

.(A) Highest Bid Per Tract -

(B) Number of Bids -
(O OCS Nunber(s) -

.(A) Highest Bid Per Acre(s) -

(B) Nunber of Bids -

(© OCS Nunber(s) -

(A) Largest Nunber of Bids -
(B) Nunber of OCS/ Tracts -
(© OCSs Number(s) -

(A) Tracts Leased -
(B) Acre(s) Leased -

(©) Accepted Bonuses -
(A) Rejected Tracts -

(B) Rejected Acre(s) -

(O Rejected Bonuses -

$1, 275, 379. 00 $130, 835, 337. 00 $132, 110, 716. 00

$1, 275, 379. 00 $147, 867, 705. 00 $149, 143, 084. 00

5 118 123

1.00 1.33 1.31

7 32 32

$407, 000. 00 $16, 577, 900. 00 $16, 577, 900. 00

1 1 1

1174 &1239 &21239

$70. 66 $2,878.11 $2,878. 11

1 1 1

1174 &1239 &21239

1 5 5

5 1 1

&X1172 &1160 G21160
&1173
1174
G21199
&21200

5 75 80

28, 800. 00 432, 000. 00 460, 800. 00

$1, 275, 379. 00 $118, 499, 263. 00 $119, 774, 642. 00

0 14 14

0. 00 80, 640. 00 80, 640. 00

$0. 00 $12, 336, 074. 00 $12, 336, 074. 00



UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR 28- JUN- 1999
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON

Final Sale Summary by Bid System
Sal e Number: 172 Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO Sal e Date: 17- MAR-1999

13.(A) First Year Rentals - $216, 000. 00 $3, 240, 000. 00 $3, 456, 000. 00



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 1

Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)

Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO

Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999

Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region

Area LAl Area Name West Caneron Area

oCcs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al

Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank

16 2/ 3% ROY 1050 58 5,000. 00A 00282 100. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $151. 11 $755,555.00 1

16 2/ 3% ROY 21051 136 5,000. 00A 00846 100. 00000 Hal | - Houston Q| Conpany $40. 00 $200, 000.00 1

16 2/ 3% ROY 21052 138 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $25. 75 $128,750.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 2
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA1A Area Nane West Caneron Area, West Addition
oCcs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 1053 287 5,362.33A 02018 100. 00000 Basin Exploration, Inc. $151. 97 $814,923.00 1
01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $148. 78 $797,797.00 2
01385 50. 00000 Chieftain International (U S.) Inc. $76. 61 $410,785.00 3
02079 50. 00000 CXY Energy O fshore Inc.
*** (1053 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 3 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $2, 023, 505. 00

16 2/ 3% ROY (21054 367 5,000.00A 01102

16 2/3% ROY (&21055 386 5,000. 00A 01385

100. 00000 Century O fshore Managenment Corporation

100. 00000 Chieftain International (U S.) Inc.

$26. 50

$62. 48

$132,500.00 1

$312,386.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 3
Sal e Nunber 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA1B Area Nane West Caneron Area, South Addition
ocs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 1056 459 5,000.00A 02169 100. 00000  Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C $26. 90 $134,500.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 1057 484 5,000.00A 02332 100. 00000 PennzEnergy Exploration and Production, $77. 80 $389, 000.00 1
L.L.C
16 2/3% ROY (21058 557 5,000.00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $26. 51 $132,560.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (21059 613 1,434.38A 02148 100. 00000 Westport Q1| and Gas Conpany, |nc. $60. 20 $86, 350. 00 1
01364 100. 00000 Newfield Expl orati on Conpany $28. 01 $40, 180.00 2
*** (1059 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $126, 530. 00
R16 2/3% ROY &1060 635 5,000. 00A 00730 100. 00000 Walter Q1 & Gas Corporation $32. 20 $161, 000.00 1

'R Denotes Rejected Tract.



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 4
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA2 Area Name East Caneron Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 1061 21 1,285.03A 02053 80. 00000 Linder Energy Conpany $25. 02 $32,150.00 1
02052 20. 00000 Louisiana General G| Company
16 2/ 3% ROY (21062 26 5,000. 00A 01999 100. 00000 Houston Energy, |nc. $26. 31 $131,526.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&21063 55 2,506. 70A 01046 100. 00000 The Houston Exploration Conpany $25. 26 $63,315.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1064 58 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $26. 51 $132,560.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 1065 109 2,170.09A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $28. 00 $60, 760.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 21066 122 5,000. 00A 00003 100. 00000 Union Q| Conpany of California $80. 22 $401, 101.00 1
01385 100. 00000 Chieftain International (U S.) Inc. $30. 55 $152, 757.00 2
*** (1066 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $553, 858. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1067 124 5,000. 00A 01046 100. 00000 The Houston Expl oration Conpany $33.78 $168,885.00 1
01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $26. 51 $132,560.00 2
*** (1067 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $301, 445. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY 21068 131 5,000. 00A 01046 100. 00000 The Houston Explorati on Conpany $33.78 $168,885.00 1
R16 2/3% ROY 21069 139 5,000. 00A 01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, |nc. $39. 56 $197,797.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&21070 144 5, 000. 00A 00560 100. 00000 Seneca Resources Corporation $40. 65 $203,253.00 1

'R Denotes Rejected Tract.



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR PCOSTSALE

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 5
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date . 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA2 Area Name East Caneron Area
oCcs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1071 169 5,000. 00A 01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $159. 56 $797,797.00 1
00003 100. 00000 Union G| Conpany of California $75.02 $375,101.00 2
*** (1071 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $1, 172, 898. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY 21072 211 5,000. 00A 02169 75. 00000 Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C. $125. 10 $625,500.00 1

02050 25. 00000 Barrett Resources Corporation



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 6
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date » 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA2A Area Name East Caneron Area, South Addition
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount  Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 21073 271 3,660.25A 02018 100. 00000 Basin Exploration, Inc. $61. 81 $226,245.00 1
01704 100. 00000 Remington O | and Gas Corporation $36. 36 $133,100.00 2
00148 100. 00000  Uni on Pacific Resources Conpany $33. 64 $123,127.00 3
*** (1073 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 3 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $482, 472. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY &21074 280 5,000. 00A 01046 100. 00000 The Houston Expl oration Conpany $60. 06 $300, 315.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY &21075 285 5,000. 00A 01046 100. 00000 The Houston Expl orati on Conpany $37. 96 $189,815.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&Q1076 306 2,500.00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $28. 06 $70,160.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY Q1077 312 5,000.00A 02169 100. 00000  Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C $30. 30 $151,500.00 1
00981 100. 00000  Anadar ko Petrol eum Cor porati on $29. 40 $147,000.00 2
*** R1077 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $298, 500. 00
16 2/3% ROY (G21078 327 2,500.00A 02211 100. 00000 EEX Corporation $228. 92 $572,300.00 1
01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $26. 50 $66, 250. 00 2
*** (1078 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $638, 550. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1079 339 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $25. 75 $128,750.00 1

16 2/ 3% ROY G21080 364 5,000.00A 01704 100. 00000 Renington Q1 and Gas Corporation $43. 44 $217,200.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 7
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA2A Area Name East Caneron Area, South Addition
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount  Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/3% ROY (21081 377 5,000. 00A 02211 100. 00000  EEX Cor por ati on $205.54  $1,027,699.00 1
00048 75.00000 Forest Q| Corporation $35. 37 $176, 850.00 2
02222 25. 00000 PetroQuest Energy One, L.L.C
00185 50. 00000 Samedan G| Corporation $31. 20 $156, 000. 00 3
02169 50. 00000 Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C
01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $25. 75 $128, 750.00 4
00981 100. 00000 Anadar ko Petrol eum Corporation $25. 60 $128,000.00 5

*** R1081 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 5 TOTAL

AMOUNT EXPOSED

$1, 617, 299. 00



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 8
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date © 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA3 Area Nane Verm lion Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY (21082 34 4,375.00A 02025 100. 00000 Coastal Gl & Gas USA, L.P. $28. 97 $126, 750.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 21083 40 4,195.02A 01046 100. 00000 The Houston Explorati on Conpany $36. 01 $151,056.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 21084 42 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $25. 75 $128,750.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (&21085 53 5,000. 00A 00222 50. 00000 Avi ara Energy Corporation $73.01 $365, 025.00 1
01354 50. 00000 Equitabl e Producti on Conpany
16 2/ 3% ROY 21086 95 5, 000. 00A 00560 100. 00000 Seneca Resources Corporation $25. 85 $129,253.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 21087 97 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $26. 51 $132,560.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 1088 101 4,531. 63A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $441. 38 $2, 000, 160.00 1
00003 100. 00000 Union Q| Conpany of California $83. 88 $380,101.00 2
00145 100. 00000 J. M Huber Corporation $54. 35 $246,312.00 3
02246 100. 00000 Ki ng Ranch Energy, Inc. $53. 10 $240,650.00 4
01904 100. 00000 Burlington Resources O fshore Inc. $43. 22 $195,840.00 5
*** (1088 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 5 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $3, 063, 063. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY (21089 172 4,742.38A 00560 100. 00000 Seneca Resources Corporation $34. 21 $162,253.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY G21090 223 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $28. 03 $140,160.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (21091 232 4,525. 79 A 00185 50. 00000 Sanedan O | Corporation $40. 43 $183,000.00 1
00730 50. 00000 Walter Gl & Gas Corporation
16 2/ 3% ROY 1092 240 5,000.00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $25. 75 $128,750.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 9
Sal e Nunber 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA3B Area Name Vernmilion Area, South Addition
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount  Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY @G21093 258 5,000.00A 01586 100. 00000 Petsec Energy Inc. $347.58 $1,737,883.00 1
02018 100. 00000 Basi n Expl oration, Inc. $123. 74 $618,694.00 2
*** (1093 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $2, 356, 577. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY 21094 275 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $26. 51 $132,560.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1095 306 5,000. 00A 01001 74.00000 | P Petrol eum Conmpany, Inc. $366. 86 $1,834,306.00 1
01978 22.00000 The Wlliam G Helis Conpany, L.L.C
01999 4.00000 Houston Energy, Inc.
01138 100. 00000 Sonat Expl oration GOM Inc. $300. 03 $1, 500, 160. 00 2
01704 100. 00000 Renmington Q1 and Gas Corporation $63. 44 $317,200.00 3
00282 100. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $62. 00 $310, 000. 00 4
*** (1095 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 4 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $3, 961, 666. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1096 326 5,000. 00A 01001 74.00000 |P Petrol eum Conpany, Inc. $55. 27 $276,326.00 1
01978 22.00000 The WIlliam G Helis Conpany, L.L.C
01999 4.00000 Houston Energy, Inc.



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 10

Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)

Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO

Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999

Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region

Area LA3A Area Name South Marsh |sland Area

oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY (1097 64 2,965.01A 00185 66. 66667 Samedan Q| Corporation $51. 60 $153,000.00 1
00231 33.33333 Pogo Produci ng Conpany
16 2/ 3% ROY (21098 70 5, 468. 44 A 00185 50. 00000 Samedan QG| Corporation $51. 75 $283,000.00 1

00730 50. 00000 Walter Q1 & Gas Corporation



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 11
Sal e Nunber 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA3C Area Nane Sout h Marsh |Island Area, South Addition
oCcs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 1099 75 5,000.00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $28. 03 $140,160.00 1
01832 100. 00000 Forcenergy Inc $26. 68 $133,400.00 2
*** (21099 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $273, 560. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY 21100 84 5,000. 00A 00774 100. 00000 Tayl or Energy Conpany $55. 29 $276,450.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1101 85 2,500.00A 00774 100. 00000 Tayl or Energy Company $75. 29 $188,225.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (1102 91 5, 000. 00A 00078 100. 00000 Chevron U.S. A Inc. $53. 40 $267,017.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (21103 94 2,896.98A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM Inc. $26. 50 $76,770.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1104 100 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $26. 51 $132,560.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (&1105 138 5,000. 00A 01385 100. 00000 Chieftain International (U S.) Inc. $42. 58 $212,886.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 21106 139 5,000. 00A 01385 100. 00000 Chieftain International (U S.) Inc. $72.58 $362,886.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY &21107 162 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $28. 03 $140, 160.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (21108 195 5,000. 00A 00185 50. 00000 Sanedan O | Corporation $50. 00 $250, 000.00 1
02169 50. 00000 Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 12
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA4 Area Name Eugene |sland Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY (1109 48 5, 000. 00A 00560 100. 00000 Seneca Resources Corporation $35. 45 $177,253.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (21110 90 3,750.00A 00560 100. 00000 Seneca Resources Corporation $40. 60 $152,253.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY &1111 247 5,000. 00A 00846 100. 00000 Hal | - Houston Q| Conpany $75. 00 $375,000.00 1
01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $26. 51 $132,560.00 2
*** (1111 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $507, 560. 00



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 13

Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)

Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO

Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999

Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region

Area LA4A Area Name Eugene |sland Area, South Addition

oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al

Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank

16 2/ 3% ROY &R1112 356 5,000.02A 01689 100. 00000  Murphy Exploration & Producti on Conpany $61. 20 $306, 000.00 1

16 2/ 3% ROY 1113 374 5,000. 00A 01551 50. 00000 Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc. $27. 47 $137,327.00 1

01790 50. 00000 Snyder G| Corporation



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR

POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 14
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LAS5 Area Name Shi p Shoal Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount  Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 1114 26 3,526.36 A 01855 75. 00000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $26. 32 $92,826.00 1
02222 25. 00000 PetroQuest Energy One, L.L.C
16 2/ 3% ROY &1115 139 4,913.33A 01364 100. 00000 Newfield Exploration Conpany $27.99 $137,500.00 1
02169 100. 00000  Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C $26. 76 $131,500.00 2
*** (1115 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $269, 000. 00



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 15
Sal e Nunber 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LASA Area Name Ship Shoal Area, South Addition
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 1116 295 5, 000. 00A 00003 100. 00000 Union G| Conpany of California $75. 02 $375,101.00 1
16 2/3% ROY (1117 329 5,000. 00A 00777 100. 00000 OXY USA I nc. $27. 00 $135,000.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 21118 348 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $25. 75 $128,750.00 1
00981 100. 00000  Anadar ko Petrol eum Cor porati on $25. 00 $125, 000.00 2
*** (1118 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $253, 750. 00



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 16
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA6 Area Name South Tinbalier Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY (21119 19 1,355.32A 02268 100. 00000 Bois d' Arc Ofshore Ltd. $27. 30 $37,000.00 1
$168. 38 $841,880.00 1

16 2/ 3% ROY &1120 187 5, 000. 00A 00059 100. 00000 Anerada Hess Corporation



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 17
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA6B Area Name South Pelto Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 1121 16 5,000. 00A 00282 100. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $227. 68 $1, 138,400.00 1
02268 100. 00000 Bois d'Arc O fshore Ltd. $128. 20 $641, 000.00 2
01385 50. 00000 Chieftain International (U S.) Inc. $67. 56 $337,785.00 3
02079 50. 00000 CXY Energy O fshore Inc.
*** (1121 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 3 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPCSED $2, 117, 185. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY @&R1122 24 5,000. 00A 01832 100. 00000 Forcenergy Inc $26. 33 $131,650.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 18
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LAY Area Name Gand Isle Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY &1123 54 5,000.00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $28. 03 $140,160.00 1
$134. 03 $608, 500. 00 1

16 2/ 3% ROY 1124 85 4,539.89A 02169 100. 00000  Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 19
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date © 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA7A Area Nane Grand Isle Area, South Addition
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY &1125 103 5,000.00A 02148 80. 00000 \Westport Ol and Gas Conpany, Inc. $173.56 $867,775.00 1
00216 20. 00000 Case-Ponmeroy QG| Corporation
01586 100. 00000 Petsec Energy Inc. $107. 30 $536,493.00 2
*** (R1125 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $1, 404, 268. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY 1126 109 4,539.89A 01978 50. 00000 The WIlliam G Helis Conpany, L.L.C $46. 81 $212,533.00 1
01999 50. 00000 Houston Energy, Inc.
16 2/ 3% ROY 1127 112 5,000. 00A 00689 50. 00000 Shell O fshore Inc. $26. 58 $132,918.00 1
00981 50. 00000 Anadar ko Petrol eum Cor poration

16 2/ 3% ROY (21128 114 5,000. 00A 00981 100. 00000 Anadarko Petrol eum Corporation $25. 00

$125,000.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 20
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LAS8 Area Name West Delta Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY &1129 98 5,000.00A 02018 100. 00000 Basin Exploration, Inc. $315. 71 $1,578,573.00 1
01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $35. 03 $175,160.00 2
*** (R1129 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $1, 753, 733. 00

16 2/ 3% ROY 21130 102 5,000. 00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $75. 03 $375,160.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTVENT OF THE | NTERI OR PCOSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 21
Sal e Nunber 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA8BA Area Nane West Delta Area, South Addition
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Anmount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY &1131 113 4,999.97A 01586 50. 00000 Petsec Energy Inc. $135. 37 $676,869.00 1
02025 50. 00000 Coastal Ol & Gas USA, L.P.
16 2/ 3% ROY 21132 131 4,999.97A 02018 100. 00000 Basin Exploration, Inc. $42. 46 $212,278.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&21133 132 4,999.97A 01364 100. 00000 Newfield Exploration Conpany $33. 40 $167,000.00 1
01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, |nc. $29. 56 $147,797.00 2
*** (1133 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $314, 797. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY &R1134 134 4,999.97A 01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, |nc. $59. 56 $297,797.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 21135 153 4,999.97A 00777 100. 00000 OXY USA Inc. $27. 00 $135,000.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 22
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA9 Area Name Sout h Pass Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY (1136 31 120.95A 01777 100. 00000 Ccean Energy, Inc. $53. 02 $6,413.00 1
$42. 29 $211,425.00 1

16 2/ 3% ROY 1137 47 4,999.97A 02018 100. 00000 Basin Exploration, Inc.



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTVENT OF THE | NTERI OR PCOSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 23
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date . 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA10 Area Nane Mai n Pass Area
ocs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY (21138 20 4,994.55A 02332 100. 00000 PennzEnergy Exploration and Production, $31. 63 $158,000.00 1
L.L.C
16 2/ 3% ROY G21139 43 2,029.03A 00078 100. 00000 Chevron U.S. A Inc. $25. 63 $52,004.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (21140 74 1,733.48A 00078 100. 00000 Chevron U.S. A Inc. $28. 85 $50,011.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 1141 114 4,994.55A 02189 100. 00000 Bel | wet her Expl orati on Conpany $26. 29 $131,300.00 1



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 24
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA1OB Area Name Bret on Sound Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount  Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
$30. 25 $151,085.00 1

16 2/ 3% ROY &XR1142 41 4,994.55A 00216 100. 00000 Case-Poneroy O | Corporation



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 25
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LA10A Area Nane Mai n Pass Area, South and East Addition
ocs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% ROY 1143 164 4,994.55A 00148 66. 66667 Uni on Pacific Resources Conpany $59. 25 $295,927.00 1
00282 33.33333 CNG Produci ng Company
16 2/ 3% ROY 1144 177 4,994.55A 00148 100. 00000 Uni on Pacific Resources Conpany $31. 18 $155, 750.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1145 192 4,994.55A 00185 100. 00000 Sanedan Q| Corporation $35. 24 $176,000.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY (1146 214 4,994.55A 01482 50. 00000 Nippon G| Exploration U S.A Limted $39. 60 $197,800.00 1

02025 50. 00000 Coastal Ol & Gas USA, L.P.



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT COF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 26
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date : 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area LAll Area Name Chandel eur Area
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Amount  Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
$25. 00 $120,600.00 1

16 2/3% ROY (X1147 14 4,823.37A 01324 100. 00000 B T Operating Co.



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 27
Sal e Nunber 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area NH16-07 Area Nane Vi osca Knol |
oCcs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/3% ROY (21148 29 5,760.00A 02341 100. 00000 W NVELL RESOURCES, | NC. $31. 00 $178,560.00 1
00185 100. 00000 Sanedan Q| Corporation $30. 56 $176, 000. 00 2
*** (21148 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $354, 560. 00
16 2/ 3% ROY 21149 30 5, 760. 00A 02341 100. 00000 W NVELL RESOURCES, | NC. $31. 00 $178,560.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 1150 38 5, 760. 00A 00003 100. 00000 Union G| Conpany of California $100. 71 $580,101.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 1151 82 5, 760. 00A 00003 100. 00000 Union G| Conpany of California $34. 74 $200, 101.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY 1152 429 4,914.77A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $117.03 $575,160.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY @&1153 475 5,760.00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM I nc. $69. 47 $400, 160.00 1
16 2/ 3% ROY ®&@1154 565 5,197.59A 02079 100. 00000 CXY Energy O fshore Inc. $25. 35 $131,777.00 1
16 2/ 3% RS 21155 697 2,562.94A 00185 50. 00000 Sanmedan G| Corporation $120. 56 $309, 000.00 1
01689 50. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Producti on Conpany
01551 50. 00000 Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc. $26. 19 $67,117.00 2
01790 50. 00000 Snyder G| Corporation
*** (1155 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $376, 117. 00



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE

M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 28
Sal e Nunber » 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date © 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane . @l f of Mexico OCS Region
Area NH16-07 Area Nane Vi osca Knol |
oCcs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
16 2/ 3% RS @1156 740 5, 760.00A 00282 100. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $220. 00 $1, 267,200.00 1
02018 100. 00000 Basi n Expl oration, Inc. $141. 41 $814,545.00 2
00185 50. 00000 Sanedan O | Corporation $79. 69 $459, 000. 00 3
01689 50. 00000 Mur phy Expl oration & Producti on Conpany
01551 50. 00000 Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc. $25. 54 $147,117.00 4
01790 50. 00000 Snyder Q| Corporation
*** (1156 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 4 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $2, 687, 862. 00
16 2/ 3% RS @1157 901 5,760. 00A 02025 100. 00000 Coastal Ol & Gas USA, L.P. $79. 30 $456, 750.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 &®1158 999 5, 760. 00A 01855 66. 67000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $78. 77 $453,700.00 1
00777 33.33000 OXY USA Inc.
12 1/2% RS2 (21159 1002 5,6760. 00A 01855 66. 67000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $104. 81 $603, 700.00 1
00777 33.33000 OXY USA Inc.
12 1/2% RS2 (21160 1003 5,6760.00A 01500 66. 67000 ElIf Exploration, Inc. $640. 02 $3, 686,500.00 1
00231 33. 33000 Pogo Produci ng Conpany
00282 66. 66667 CNG Produci ng Conpany $617. 28 $3, 555,555.00 2
00818 33.33333  Mariner Energy, Inc.
01551 50. 00000 Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc. $94. 99 $547,117.00 3
01790 50. 00000 Snyder Ol Corporation
01904 100. 00000 Burlington Resources O fshore Inc. $51. 70 $297,810.00 4
01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, |Inc. $41. 97 $241,733.00 5

*** R1160 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 5 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPCSED $8, 328, 715. 00
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16 2/ 3% ROY 1161 743 1,473.26 A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee O & Gas Corporation $71. 03 $104,650.00 1
$670. 00 $3, 859, 200.00 1

16 2/ 3% RS (21162 788 5,760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-McGee G| & Gas Corporation
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12 1/ 2% RS2 (21163 161 5,760.00A 00730 100. 00000 \Valter Q| & Gas Corporation $37.51 $216,050.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 (1164 206 5,760.00A 00282 50. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $558. 00 $3,214,080.00 1
00818 50. 00000 Mariner Energy, Inc.
00771 100. 00000 Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. $43. 65 $251,424.00 2
**% (1164 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPCSED $3, 465, 504. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 (21165 373 5,760.00A 00059 100. 00000  Anerada Hess Corporation $212. 00 $1,221,120.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 1166 378 5,760. 00A 01689 50. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Producti on Conpany $143.73 $827,878.00 1
02169 30. 00000 Spinnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Cperati ng Conpany
12 1/ 2% RS2 &R1167 379 5,760. 00A 01689 50. 00000 Mur phy Expl oration & Producti on Conpany $1, 134. 03 $6, 532, 000.00 1
02169 30. 00000  Spi nnaker Exploration Conmpany, L.L.C
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Cperati ng Conpany
12 1/ 2% RS2 (21168 382 5,760. 00A 00059 50. 00000 Amerada Hess Corporation $318. 35 $1,833,700.00 1
01855 50. 00000 Vast ar Resources, |nc.
01689 50. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Production Conpany $114. 02 $656, 770. 00 2
02169 50. 00000  Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C
*** (1168 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $2, 490, 470. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 (21169 392 5,6760. 00A 01855 66. 66000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $268. 00 $1, 543,700.00 1
01500 33.34000 EIf Exploration, Inc.
12 1/ 2% RS2 21170 426 5,6760. 00A 00059 50. 00000 Anerada Hess Corporation $43. 00 $247,700.00 1

01855 50. 00000 Vast ar Resources, |Inc.
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12 1/ 2% RS2 1171 476 5, 760.00A 01904 100. 00000 Burlington Resources Offshore Inc. $102. 97 $593,120.00 1
12 1/2% RS1 @&X1172 490 5, 760.00A 00003 100. 00000 Union G| Conpany of California $51. 41 $296,101.00 1
12 1/2% RS1 1173 497 5,760.00A 02169 100. 00000  Spi nnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C. $38. 45 $221,500.00 1
12 1/2% RS1 ®&®1174 539 5, 760. 00A 01689 75. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Production Conpany $70. 66 $407, 000.00 1
01513 25.00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
12 1/2% RS2 @®@1175 553 5,6760. 00A 00059 50. 00000 Anerada Hess Corporation $395. 80 $2,279,813.00 1
01904 50. 00000 Burlington Resources O fshore Inc.
02139 100. 00000 Sshel | Deepwater Devel opment I nc. $40. 97 $235,999.00 2
*** (R1175 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $2, 515, 812. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 (21176 563 5,6760. 00A 01500 100. 00000 EIf Exploration, Inc. $42. 88 $247,000.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 @&1177 595 5,6760. 00A 00282 50. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $300. 92 $1, 733,300.00 1
00185 25.00000 Samedan G| Corporation
02169 25. 00000 Spinnaker Exploration Conmpany, L.L.C
12 1/ 2% RS2 X1178 597 5, 760.00A 00059 50. 00000 Anmerada Hess Corporation $76. 00 $437,760.00 1
01904 50. 00000 Burlington Resources O fshore Inc.
02139 100. 00000 Shel | Deepwater Devel opnment |nc. $40. 99 $236, 101.00 2
*** R1178 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $673, 861. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 @X1179 624 5,760.00A 01689 75.00000 Murphy Exploration & Production Conpany $96. 70 $557,000.00 1

01513 25.00000 Callon Petrol eum QOperating Conpany
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12 1/ 2% RS2 (1180 639 5, 760.00A 00282 50. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $57. 81 $333,000.00 1
00185 25.00000 Samedan G| Corporation
02169 25. 00000  Spinnaker Exploration Conpany, L.L.C
12 1/ 2% RS2 @X1181 694 5,760.00A 01855 50. 00000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $60. 90 $350,771.00 1
02219 50. 00000 Kerr-MCGee O & Gas Corporation
12 1/ 2% RS2 (21182 695 5,760.00A 01680 100. 00000 BP Exploration & Ol Inc. $829. 38 $4,777,225.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 (21183 701 5,760.00A 01500 100. 00000 EIf Exploration, Inc. $42. 88 $247,000.00 1
R12 1/2% RS2 21184 734 5,760.00A 01680 100. 00000 BP Exploration & Q1 Inc. $43. 84 $252,525.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 &®1185 738 5, 760. 00A 01855 50. 00000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $43. 54 $250,771.00 1
02219 50. 00000 Kerr-MCGee Ol & Gas Corporation
00078 50. 00000 Chevron U.S. A Inc. $40. 70 $234,432.00 2
00771 50. 00000 Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.
*** (1185 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $485, 203. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 (21186 774 5,6760.00A 01689 100. 00000  Murphy Exploration & Producti on Conpany $65. 77 $378,850.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 21187 832 5,760.00A 01500 87.50000 EIf Exploration, Inc. $186. 81 $1, 076, 000.00 1
02169 12. 50000 Spi nnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C
12 1/ 2% RS2 (21188 849 5,760.00A 00185 50. 00000 Sanedan G| Corporation $130. 73 $753,000.00 1
01689 50. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Production Conpany
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1189 868 5, 760. 00A 01680 100. 00000 BP Exploration & Q1 Inc. $43. 84 $252,525.00 1

'R Denotes Rejected Tract.
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12 1/ 2% RS2 &1190 875 5, 760.00A 01500 87.50000 EIf Exploration, Inc. $1,018. 75 $5, 868, 000. 00 1
02169 12. 50000 Spi nnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C.
00185 40. 00000 Sanedan Q| Corporation $139. 41 $803, 000.00 2
01689 40. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Production Conpany
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Operating Conpany
01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $88. 35 $508,877.00 3
*** 21190 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 3 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $7, 179, 877. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 1191 876 5, 760.00A 01500 87. 50000 El f Exploration, Inc. $2,258.85 $13,011,000.00 1
02169 12. 50000 Spi nnaker Exploration Company, L.L.C
00185 40. 00000 Sanmedan Q| Corporation $123.78 $713,000.00 2
01689 40. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Producti on Conpany
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, |nc. $88. 35 $508,877.00 3
*** (1191 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 3 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $14, 232, 877. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 1192 895 5,760. 00A 01689 80. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Producti on Conpany $105. 38 $607, 000.00 1
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1193 897 5, 760. 00A 01855 42. 65000 Vastar Resources, |nc. $870. 10 $5,011,777.00 1
02139 38.85000 Shell Deepwater Devel opnent Inc.

02280 18. 50000 TOTAL Expl oration Production USA, Inc.
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12 1/2% RS2 1194 976 5,760.00A 02211 100. 00000 EEX Cor poration $462. 96 $2, 666, 666.00 1
00185 40. 00000 Sanmedan Q| Corporation $107. 47 $619, 000. 00 2
01689 40. 00000 Murphy Expl oration & Production Conpany
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
*** (1194 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $3, 285, 666. 00
12 1/2% RS2 (21195 986 5,6760.00A 01680 55. 00000 BP Exploration & G| Inc. $476. 66 $2,745,558.00 1
02277 45. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwater) Inc.
00078 100. 00000 Chevron U.S. A Inc. $50. 11 $288,634.00 2
*¥** (1195 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $3, 034, 192. 00
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16 2/ 3% RS 21196 58 5,6760.00A 02332 100. 00000 PennzEnergy Exploration and Production, $60. 42 $348,000.00 1
L.L.C
16 2/ 3% RS 1197 102 5,760. 00A 02332 100. 00000 PennzEner gy Exploration and Production, $50. 00 $288, 000.00 1
L.L.C
16 2/3% RS (1198 103 5,760.00A 02332 100. 00000 PennzEnergy Expl oration and Producti on, $32. 64 $188, 000.00 1
L.L.C
12 1/2% RS1 (1199 188 5,760.00A 01551 50. 00000 Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc. $35. 28 $203,223.00 1
01790 50. 00000 Snyder G| Corporation
12 1/2% RS1 21200 194 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwat er) Inc. $25. 62 $147,555.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 &®1201 253 5,760.00A 01578 100. 00000 British-Borneo Exploration, Inc. $37. 67 $217,000.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 ®&®1202 303 5, 760. 00A 00185 40. 00000 Sanmedan Q| Corporation $124. 83 $719, 000.00 1
01689 40. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Producti on Conpany
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
12 1/2% RS2 (21203 325 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwat er) Inc. $90. 03 $518,557.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 &1204 326 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwater) Inc. $90. 55 $521,557.00 1
R12 1/29% RS2 1205 388 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwater) Inc. $105. 14 $605,585.00 1
R12 1/29% RS2 21206 389 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwater) Inc. $197. 50 $1, 137,575.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1207 390 5,760.00A 02139 100. 00000  Shel | Deepwat er Devel opnent |nc. $40. 96 $235,933.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 (321208 413 5,760.00A 00771 100. 00000 Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. $43. 65 $251,424.00 1

'R Denotes Rejected Tract.
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Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
12 1/2% RS2 1209 414 5,760.00A 00771 100. 00000 Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. $73. 60 $423,936.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 1210 421 5, 760.00A 00059 50. 00000 Anerada Hess Corporation $107. 00 $616, 320.00 1

01904 50. 00000 Burlington Resources O fshore Inc.

R12 1/296 RS2 1211 433 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwat er) Inc. $114. 18 $657,675.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 1212 434 5, 760. 00A 02139 100. 00000 Shel | Deepwater Devel opnment I nc. $40. 99 $236,103.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 ®@1213 470 5,6760. 00A 01958 100. 00000 Maxus (U.S.) Exploration Conpany $61. 28 $353,000.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 @&@1214 477 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwater) Inc. $70. 74 $407,477.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 1215 545 5, 760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwater) Inc. $235. 77 $1, 358,007.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 (21216 546 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwat er) Inc. $44. 75 $257,757.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 &R1217 589 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwat er) Inc. $40. 90 $235,595.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 (1218 601 5,760.00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwat er) Inc. $214. 45 $1, 235,235.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 ®&®1219 602 5, 760. 00A 02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwat er) Inc. $56. 53 $325,625.00 1

R12 1/294 RS2 1220 606 5,6760. 00A 01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, |Inc. $230. 34 $1,326,787.00 1

00001 100. 00000 Conoco | nc. $53. 80 $309, 890.00 2
*** (21220 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $1, 636, 677.00
12 1/ 2% RS2 ®&®1221 649 5,760. 00A 00818 100. 00000  Mariner Energy, Inc. $373.61 $2,152,000.00 1

'R Denotes Rejected Tract.
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12 1/2% RS2 @G21222 691 5,760.00A 00282 100. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $195. 34 $1, 125,160.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1223 692 5,760.00A 00282 100. 00000 CNG Produci ng Conpany $44. 27 $255,000.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 1224 737 5,760.00A 00818 100. 00000  Mariner Energy, Inc. $894. 44 $5, 152, 000. 00 1
02139 100. 00000 Shel | Deepwater Devel opnment | nc. $298. 96 $1,721,989.00 2
**x* (1224 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $6, 873, 989. 00
R12 1/29 RS2 @@1225 915 5,760.00A 00771 100. 00000 Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. $384. 10 $2,212,416.00 1
00185 40. 00000 Sanedan O | Corporation $83. 16 $479, 000. 00 2
01689 40. 00000 Murphy Expl oration & Producti on Conpany
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
01247 100. 00000 Statoil Exploration (US) Inc. $53. 61 $308, 800. 00 3
02277 100. 00000 BHP Petrol eum (Deepwater) |Inc. $44. 27 $255, 000. 00 4
*¥**x (R1225 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 4 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $3, 255, 216. 00
R12 1/29 RS2 1226 958 5,6760. 00A 00185 40. 00000 Sanedan O | Corporation $123. 09 $709, 000.00 1
01689 40. 00000 Murphy Expl oration & Producti on Conpany
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee Q| & Gas Corporation $53. 09 $305, 825.00 2
01247 100. 00000 Statoil Exploration (US) Inc. $40. 07 $230,800.00 3
*** (R1226 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 3 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $1, 245, 625. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 1227 993 5,760.00A 00771 100. 00000 Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. $43. 65 $251,424.00 1
R12 1/2% RS2 21228 1001 5,6760. 00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee Q| & Gas Corporation $62. 27 $358,692.00 1

'R Denotes Rejected Tract.
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12 1/2% RS2 &X1229 7 5,760.00A 02148 66. 67000 Westport Ol and Gas Conpany, Inc. $263. 43 $1,517,370.00 1
00216 33.33000 Case-Poneroy G| Corporation
12 1/ 2% RS2 1230 8 5,760.00A 02211 100. 00000 EEX Cor poration $86. 81 $500, 000.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 ®@1231 292 5,760.00A 01904 33.33334 Burlington Resources Offshore Inc. $100. 37 $578,121.00 1
01247 33.33333 Statoil Exploration (US) Inc.
02219 33.33333 Kerr-McGee G| & Gas Corporation
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1232 309 5,760.00A 01500 100. 00000 EIf Exploration, Inc. $42. 88 $247,000.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1233 327 5,760. 00A 00185 40. 00000 Sanedan O | Corporation $89. 06 $513,000.00 1
01689 40. 00000 Murphy Exploration & Producti on Conpany
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1234 403 5,760.00A 01138 100. 00000 Sonat Exploration GOM Inc. $43. 43 $250,160.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 ®&®1235 533 5, 760. 00A 00185 40. 00000 Sanmedan Q| Corporation $98. 78 $569, 000.00 1
01689 40. 00000 Murphy Expl oration & Producti on Conpany
01513 20. 00000 Callon Petrol eum Qperating Conpany
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12 1/ 2% RS2 1236 37 5, 760.00A 00724 100. 00000 Marathon Q| Conpany $37. 65 $216,877.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 1237 81 5,760.00A 00724 100. 00000 WMarathon Q| Conpany $37. 65 $216,877.00 1
R12 1/2% RS2 21238 120 5,760.00A 00724 50. 00000 Marathon Q| Conpany $102. 00 $587,520.00 1
02219 50. 00000 Kerr-MGee G| & Gas Corporation
00001 100. 00000 Conoco Inc. $45. 25 $260, 640.00 2
*** (R1238 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $848, 160. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1239 121 5,760.00A 00724 50. 00000 Marathon Q| Conpany $2,878.11 $16,577,900.00 1
02219 50. 00000 Kerr-McCGee O & Gas Corporation
12 1/ 2% RS2 &@1240 123 5, 760. 00A 00724 100. 00000 Marathon Q| Conpany $37. 65 $216,877.00 1
R12 1/290 RS2 1241 158 5,6760. 00A 01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, |Inc. $70. 92 $408,477.00 1
R12 1/290 RS2 1242 159 5,760.00A 01855 100. 00000 Vastar Resources, Inc. $193. 88 $1, 116,733.00 1
R12 1/29 RS2 1243 164 5,6760.00A 00724 50. 00000 Marathon O| Conpany $93. 00 $535,680.00 1
02219 50. 00000 Kerr-MGee G| & Gas Corporation
R12 1/29 RS2 @1244 202 5,760.00A 01855 100. 00000 Vast ar Resources, Inc. $193. 88 $1, 116, 733.00 1

'R Denotes Rejected Tract.



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REA ON PAGE: 40
Sal e Nunber 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area NGL5-06 Area Name Wal ker Ri dge
oCcs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size  Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
12 1/ 2% RS2 1245 678 5, 760.00A 00003 100. 00000 Union G| Conpany of California $1, 319. 56 $7,600,676.00 1
00078 50. 00000 Chevron U.S. A Inc. $205. 15 $1, 181, 664.00 2
00771 50. 00000 Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.
02139 100. 00000 Shel | Deepwater Devel opnment | nc. $65. 41 $376, 753.00 3
01500 100. 00000 ElIf Exploration, Inc. $42. 88 $247,000.00 4
*** (R1245 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 4 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $9, 406, 093. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 Q1246 708 5,760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee O & Gas Corporation $97.71 $562,800.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 1247 709 5,760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee Q| & Gas Corporation $62. 27 $358,692.00 1
R12 1/2% RS2 21248 723 5,760. 00A 00003 100. 00000 Union G| Conpany of California $227.55 $1, 310, 676.00 1
00059 33.33334 Anerada Hess Corporation $193. 31 $1, 113, 477.00 2
01855 33. 33333 Vast ar Resources, Inc.
01904 33.33333 Burlington Resources O fshore Inc.
01680 100. 00000 BP Exploration & Q1 Inc. $43. 84 $252,525.00 3
*** (1248 *** TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 3 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $2, 676, 678. 00
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1249 752 5,760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-McGee G| & Gas Corporation $97.71 $562,800.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1250 753 5,760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee Q| & Gas Corporation $62. 27 $358,692.00 1
12 1/2% RS2 ®&X1251 766 5,760. 00A 00059 33.33334 Anerada Hess Corporation $372. 00 $2,142,720.00 1
01855 33. 33333 Vastar Resources, |Inc.
01904 33.33333 Burlington Resources O fshore Inc.
12 1/ 2% RS2 ®&®1252 793 5,760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee Ol & Gas Corporation $53. 09 $305,825.00 1

'R Denotes Rejected Tract.



SPFBDCAP UNI TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE | NTERI OR POSTSALE
M NERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI CE 28- JUN- 1999
GULF OF MEXI CO REG ON PAGE: 41
Sal e Nunber 172 Final Bid Recap (all Bids by Area/Tract)
Sale ldentifier: CENTRAL GULF OF MEXI CO
Sal e Date 17- MAR- 1999
Regi on Nane @Qul f of Mexico OCS Region
Area NGL5-06 Area Name Wal ker Ri dge
oCs Bl ock Bl ock Anount Bi d/ Tot al
Bi d Type Nunmber Bl ock Size Unit Conpany Percent (% Conpany Nane Tract Unit Bonus Rank
12 1/ 2% RS2 (21253 794 5,6760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee Q| & Gas Corporation $62. 27 $358,692.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1254 796 5,760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee Q| & Gas Corporation $53. 09 $305,825.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 (1255 797 5,760.00A 02219 100. 00000 Kerr-MGee Q| & Gas Corporation $53. 09 $305,825.00 1
12 1/ 2% RS2 1256 810 5, 760. 00A 00059 33.33334 Anerada Hess Corporation $491. 00 $2,828,160.00 1
01855 33. 33333 Vastar Resources, |Inc.
01904 33.33333 Burlington Resources O fshore Inc.
00003 100. 00000 Union G| Conpany of California $50. 46 $290, 676.00 2
*x* (1256 ***  TRACT TOTALS TOTAL BI DS 2 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $3, 118, 836. 00
**% 17- MAR- 1999 * kK SALE TOTALS 272 TOTAL AMOUNT EXPOSED $ 199, 638, 752. 00
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